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PLANNING BOARD REPORT
YARMOUTH, MAINE
166 White’s Cove Road, Yarmouth, Maine
Shoreland Zone Permit
Chapter 701 Article IV. Section R.

Zaki Nashed, Applicant

Map 3 Lot 21; LDR/SOD/RP

Prepared by: Erin Zwirko, Director of Planning & Development and Juliana Dubovsky, Assistant Planner
Report Date: August 4, 2022; Planning Board Meeting: August 10, 2022

. INTRODUCTION

The applicant, Zaki Nashed, proposes to demolish and replace a single-family permanent residence at 166 White’s Cove
Road (Map 3 Lot 21). The property is located in the Low-Density Residential district (LDR), the Shoreland Overlay District
(SOD), and the Resource Protection District (RP). This is a small nonconforming lot of 11,157 square feet (0.26 acres) in
the LDR zone, which has a 2-acre minimum lot size, and 68 feet of ocean frontage, which is below the 150 ft minimum
shore frontage for a Tidal Area.
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The lot also has a highly unstable coastal bluff at the shoreline. Pursuant to the Town’s Zoning Ordinance (Ch. 701, Art.
IV.R.7.c(1)(c.), the 75 foot shoreland setback should be measured from the top of the adjacent Coastal Bluff when
identified as “highly unstable” or “unstable.” The existing structure is located 27.3 feet from the top of the mapped highly
unstable coastal bluff and therefore is considered non-conforming.
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The existing two-story building is non-conforming under setbacks, lot size and width, lot coverage of non-vegetated
surfaces, and height requirements. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing residential structure with a new
two-story home of roughly the same footprint. Within 75 feet of the coastal bluff, the house itself is expanding in size
from 922.5 square feet to 1,135 square feet. The house’s proposed height of 28 feet 9 inches is a very small decrease
from the existing height of 28 feet 10 inches. The application states that the proposed new footprint will be 2,441.62
square feet, which is a decrease of 345.38 ft (12%). The side yard setback on the north side is increasing from 13.61 feet
to 13.65 feet. The front yard setback will increase from 40 feet to 40.5 feet, however a new set of stairs and an uncovered
patio will be added within that 40.5 feet. The existing retaining wall in the front yard (west side) will also be removed.
The side yard setback on the southern side will be within the required 20 feet but it is a reduction from the existing
setback, which is not noted on either the existing or proposed site plan drawing.

Dimensions & Setbacks

Minimum Dimensional Requirements
Zone: LDR Required Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot Size 2 Acres .26 acres .26 acres
Lot Width 200’ 64.5’ 64.5'
Front Yard Setback (avg) 40’ +40’ 40’
Side Yard Setback 20 13.61’ 13.65’
Shoreland Setback 75’ 27.3’ (from unstable bluff) 27.3’

The lot also is not in compliance with the lot coverage requirements. Pursuant to Ch. 701, Article IV.R.7.c(4), “With the
exception of General Development Districts located adjacent to coastal wetlands and rivers that do not flow to great
ponds, and Commercial Fisheries/Maritime Activities Districts, nonvegetated surfaces shall not exceed a total of twenty
(20) percent of the portion of the lot located within the shoreland zone.” The overall impervious area coverage is
decreasing from 43.14% to 40.05%.
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The applicant has provided elevations and renderings of the proposed home. Photographs of the existing structure and
site are provided in the application materials.
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Il REQUIRED REVIEWS

Applicant’s Proposal Applicable Standards
Newly constructed and expanded non-conforming Shoreland Overlay District Permit Review Chapter 701
Single-Family Residence on a non-conforming parcel Article IV.R.5.a.(1).c.i, Expansion
Removal and rebuilding of an existing residence, Shoreland Overlay District Permit Review, Chapter 701
resulting in a removal of greater than 50% of the Article IV. R. a (3) and (4) Reconstruction or Replacement,
market value of the structure prior to the rebuilding. Relocation Assessment

Sixteen notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel. A notice also appeared in the
August 4, 2022 edition of The Forecaster. No written comments were received from the public as of this writing.

1. PROJECT DATA

SUBJECT DATA
Existing Zoning LDR/Shoreland Overlay District
Existing Use Single Family Residence
Proposed Use Single Family Residence
Parcel Size 0.26 acres
Lot Size 11,157 sq ft
Property shoreline 68’
Total area of direct impact 2,787 sq ft (Footprint of Existing Structure in and out of SOD)
Estimated cost of the project Not available

Uses in Vicinity: Permanent and seasonal Single-Family Homes

Iv. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

As a nonconforming structure, the development is subject to the requirements of Shoreland regulations including
Chapter 701, Zoning, Article IV.R.5.a.(1).c.i, which allows such structures to be expanded to 1,000 sf or 30% larger than
the footprint that existed as of January 1, 1989, and up to a height of 20 ft or the height of the existing structure,
whichever is greater.

Additionally, Chapter 701, Article IV.R.a.(3) and (4) requires replacement of nonconforming structures that exceed 50%
of the value of the existing structure to demonstrate that the new structure has been relocated to meet required setbacks
to the greatest practical extent. Replacement structures cannot reduce setbacks from the water below the existing
nonconforming distance from the water, although expansion that equals the nonconforming setback is allowed. In this
case, the existing structure is nonconforming to setbacks on two sides (the north and the east), so the new structure
cannot be closer to the water than the closest legally existing portion of the existing structure on either side.

The existing 2 story residence will be demolished, and a new two-story house will be constructed. The proposal includes
additional hardscape elements including two new patios, covered and uncovered, and maintains two of the three existing
retaining walls. One retaining wall will be removed on the west side of the house and a set of stairs will be relocated
from the northwest side of the house to the southwest side. There is also an existing shed with a deck in the front yard
(west side).

The new house will use the existing septic system and it will be relocated from the easterly side of the house (between
the house and the top of the coastal bluff) to the southerly side setback of the parcel or beneath the parking area. Existing
site grades will be minimally impacted, and the application includes an Erosion Control and Sedimentation Plan.

The proposed residence will generally be located within the setbacks of the existing structure, relative to the property
lines. The proposed new house has a larger footprint than the existing house, but other existing impervious structures
on the lot, such as decks and patios, have been removed, reducing the overall impervious surface lot coverage from



4,813.2 square feet (43.14%) to 4,467.82 square feet (40.05%.).

Lot Impervious Coverage Area by Setback from the Coastal Bluff (provided by the Applicant)

LOT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE AREA (SF| —
SETBACK FROM COASTAL BLUFF REAR LOT TO T.0. COASTAL BLUFF 0'- 25 25'-75" 75'-100" >100' | TOTAL
EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING |PROPOSED |EXISTING |PROPOSED |EXISTING |PROPOSED |EXISTING |PROPOSED EISTING PROPOSED |DIFFEREN
922.5 1135 291 9225 1425.72 503.22
OVERHANGS 178 94 169.6 122 34.5 34.5 3821 216 -166.1
I_DECKS 894 85.4 178.9 742 45 45 3875 1344 -253.1
STEPS 152.5 1525 714 75 2239 2275 3.64
PATIOS 708.4 340 162.6 98 B71 438 -433
RETAINING WALLS 162.5 162.5 95 37 45.7 45.7 3032 303.2 0
PARKING 1601.1 1601.1 1601.1 1601.1 0
SHED 1218 1218 1219 1219 0
TOTAL 241.9 2419 162.5 162.5 1987.8 1569 572.8 623 1848.2 1848.2 4813.2 4467.82 -345.38
PARCEL AREA 11156.8 11156.8 —I
lIMPER\lIOUS COVERAGE 2.17% 2.17% 1.46% 1.46% 17.82% 14.06% 5.13% 5.58% 16.57% 16.57% 43.14% 40.05% -3.10%'
— — - E— — — — — E— —
V. EVIDENCE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 2001 SHORELAND PERMIT

The applicant has not provided evidence to document that the existing structures or structural footprint included in the
application’s calculations were existing on January 1, 1989. Although the current conditions form the basis for their
proposed expansion, the most recent evidence that the Department of Planning and Development has on file is a 2001
Shoreland Permit. The evidence in the 2001 Shoreland Permit establishes the basis for the allowable 30% expansion of
combined total footprint for all structures on the site.

The Department of Planning and Development has the following evidence to support the request (all attached to this
staff report):

e The 1984 tax card shows a cottage of 672 square feet and an existing shed.

e The 1995 tax card notes an 889 square foot primary structure, and under “Additions, Outbuildings and
Improvements,” that there is a freestanding shed (192 square feet), and a wooden deck (70 square feet).
Presumably, this wooden deck refers to the one shown on the Existing Conditions Survey as attached to the
existing shed in the front yard. The inspector also notes on the card that it has been under renovation for the
past six years.

e The 2001 Shoreland permit approved an expansion of the house to 938 square feet and a 96 square foot deck,
totaling 1,034 square feet within the shoreland setback. A 30% increase on 889 square feet per the 1995 tax
card is 1,155.7 square feet. This leaves a remaining allowable expansion within the shoreland setback of an
additional 121.7 square feet. The application materials indicate that the existing non-conforming structures
within the shoreland setback account for 2,214.2 square feet; the proposal, while a reduction of the existing
condition by 11%, is 1,058.5 square feet beyond the allowable expansion based on the evidence on hand.

Additionally, there are many features on the subject property that have been added or expanded since the 2001 permit
that are not documented in the Department of Planning and Development that affect the non-vegetated lot coverage.
As it relates to the application in front of the Planning Board showing a 43.1% non-vegetated lot coverage, the proposal
cannot be permitted as presented even though it represents a reduction in the existing condition because the 2001
permit set the non-vegetated lot coverage at 27%, already exceeding the maximum allowed per the Ordinance. The
applicant may need to adjust their proposal and/or provide mitigation per Article IV.R.11.c in the form of a revegetation
plan per Article IV.R.7.n, unless evidence documenting the existence of the non-permitted structures and features can
be produced for review by the Code Enforcement Officer.

Attached to this staff report is an analysis prepared by the Code Enforcement Officer.

VIL. PUBLIC COMMENT
No public comments have been received to date.



VIII.  RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST AND FINANCIAL/TECHNICAL CAPACITY

IX.

a. Right, Title, and Interest
The applicant has provided documentation of the property deed.

b. Financial and Technical Capacity
The estimated cost of the project is not included in the application.
The project team includes Archipelago, a consulting firm. JKL Land Surveyors provided drawings, which included
a Perimeter Boundary Survey and Existing Conditions Survey sheet. The firm of Kevin Brown Architecture drafted
a Site Plan, First and Second Floor Plans, Elevations, and 2 renderings to illustrate the proposed new building. An
Erosion Control Plan was provided, and notes added to an excerpt of Perimeter Boundary Survey and Existing

Conditions sheet to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer.

ZONING ASSESSMENT

Shoreland Zoning Chapter 701 Article IV.R.5.a.(1).c.i, Expansion

(1) Expansion

All new principal and accessory structures, excluding functionally water-dependent uses, must meet the water body,
tributary stream or ARTICLE IV CHAPTER 701 wetland setback requirement contained in Article IVR. 7 (c) (1) . A non-
conforming Structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit from the Permitting Authority, if the
standards of this subsection are met, and if such Addition or expansion does not increase the non-conformity of the
Structure.

(a.) Expansion of any portion of a structure within 25 ft of the normal high-water line of a water body, tributary
stream or upland edge of a wetland is prohibited, even if the expansion will not increase non-conformity with the
water body, tributary stream, or wetland setback requirement. Expansion of an accessory structure that is located
closer to the normal high-water line of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland than the
principal structure is prohibited, even if the expansion will not increase nonconformity with the water body, tributary
stream or wetland setback requirement.

Staff Comment: Although not established as legally existing, there are no structures within 25 feet of the H.A.T that
will be expanded. The existing stairs and deck will remain as existing, although no evidence is provided to these
features being permitted.

Because there is an unstable bluff, the Town’s Ordinance requires the setback be measured from the top of the
coastal bluff. Within 25 feet of the top of the coastal bluff is an existing retaining wall, which will not be altered with
the proposed project.

(b.) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), above, if a legally existing nonconforming principal structure is entirely located
less than 25 ft from the normal high-water line of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland, that
structure may be expanded as follows, as long as all other applicable municipal land use standards are met and the
expansion is not prohibited by Article IV.R, 5 (a).

Staff Comment: The existing nonconforming principal structure is located at a distance greater than 25 feet from the
coastal bluff, which the Town’s ordinance requires measurement from due to it being categorized as unstable.

However, there exist features on the site, a retaining wall, a deck, and stairs, for which we do not have evidence of
being permitted, although these features will not be expanded. Pursuant to the Shoreland Overlay District Standards



(c.5.), steps are allowed to a maximum of four (4) feet in width. Historically, these elements are not required to
meet the shoreland setback as they relate to access to the shoreline.

(c.) All other legally existing nonconforming principal and accessory structures that do not meet the water body,
tributary stream, or wetland setback requirements may be expanded or altered as follows, as long as other
applicable municipal land use standards are met and the expansion is not prohibited by Article IV .R. 5 (a) or Article
IV.R. 5.(a) (1), above.

(i) For structures located less than 75 feet from the normal high-water line of a water body, tributary stream, or
upland edge of a wetland, the maximum combined total footprint for all structures may not be expanded to a
size greater than 1,000 square feet or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is
greater. The maximum height of any structure may not be made greater than 20 feet or the height of the existing
structure, whichever is greater.

Staff Comment:

As noted by the applicant, “The existing structure is located 27.3’ from the top of a mapped highly unstable coastal
bluff and therefore is considered non-conforming.” It appears that the proposed structure is not located any closer
to the coastal bluff than the proposed home.

The application materials show that the area of the house that is within the 75 feet coastal bluff setback is increasing
in size from 922.5 square feet to 1,135 square feet. An additional 291 square feet of the house is being added to the
area of 75 feet to 100 feet of the coastal bluff. This expansion is predominantly in the southerly and westerly sides of
the house. The southern side of the house will expand up to within 1 inch of the side yard setback, at 20.10 feet. A
new patio on the southeastern side of the house extends into the side yard setback and beyond the footprint of the
existing deck. The western expansion of the house is within the allowed front yard setback, and a new patio extends
into the 40.5 feet.

The designs for the residence set the proposed height no greater than the existing residence height of 28 feet and
10 inches. The proposed residence is set at a grade along lot at elevation 35 and the proposed roof peak will remain
at the same height.

However, the Department of Planning and Development cannot confirm that the proposed structure does not
exceed the expansion allowances. We have the following evidence to support the request (all attached to this staff
report):

e The 1984 tax card shows a cottage of 672 square feet and an existing shed.

e The 1995 tax card notes an 889 square foot primary structure, and under “Additions, Outbuildings and
Improvements,” that there is a freestanding shed (192 square feet), and a wooden deck (70 square feet).
Presumably, this wooden deck refers to the one shown on the Existing Conditions Survey as attached to the
existing shed in the front yard. The inspector also notes on the card that it has been under renovation for
the past six years.

e The 2001 Shoreland permit approved an expansion of the house to 938 square feet and a 96 square foot
deck, totaling 1,034 square feet within the shoreland setback. A 30% increase on 889 square feet per the
1995 tax card is 1,155.7 square feet. This leaves a remaining allowable expansion within the shoreland
setback of an additional 121.7 square feet. The application materials indicate that the existing non-
conforming structures within the shoreland setback account for 2,214.2 square feet; the proposal, while a
reduction of the existing condition by 11%, is 1058.5 square feet beyond the allowable expansion based on
the evidence on hand.



Shoreland Zoning Chapter 701 Article IV Section R.5.a(3), Relocation — Does Structure Meet Setback to the Greatest
Practical Extent

(3.) Relocation
(a.) A non-conforming structure may be relocated within the boundaries of the parcel on which the structure is
located, provided that the site of relocation conforms to all setback requirements to the greatest practical extent as
determined by the Permitting Authority, and that the relocation does not decrease the structure's setback from the
Water Body, Tributary Stream, or Upland Edge of a Wetland.

Staff Comment: It appears that the proposed home meets all of the setback requirements to the greatest practical
extent.

(b.) In determining whether the Structure relocation meets the setback requirements to the greatest practical extent
the Permitting Authority shall consider:

i the size of the lot;

Applicant’s Response: The property is 11,157 square feet, well below the minimum lot area in the SOD. The existing
structure is almost entirely within the 75’ coastal bluff setback. Due to the location of the top of the bluff in relation
to the relatively small parcel, the parcel’s available building envelope is only approximately 15 feet by 25 feet. The
lot dimensions and corresponding municipal setback requirements do not allow the structure’s footprint to meet
these minimum requirements. The existing structure location cannot be further back from the coastal bluff without
violating the 40-foot front setback requirement.

Staff Comment: Under existing conditions, the parcel is non-conforming under lot size, lot coverage and shore
frontage requirements for the LDR district. The building is non-conforming under setback requirements and height
requirements. The combination of these requirements prevents the proposed structure to be made any less
nonconforming other than slight adjustments.

ji. the slope of the land;

Applicant’s Response: The property is substantially flat in the area of the existing dwelling and only begins to drop
off within ~15 feet of the top of the coastal bluff. The westerly portion of the parcel features a substantial slope and
landscape retaining walls dropping approximately 7 feet in elevation from the parking area to the first floor of the
existing dwelling. Any proposed reconstruction should remain on the flat portion of the parcel to avoid excessive
grading.

Staff Comment: The front yard of property slopes downbhill; this area includes a retaining wall and an existing
wooden shed and deck. The existing stairs are on the northwesterly side of the house and will be removed. One new
set of stairs is proposed on the lot in the front yard from elevation 43 to elevation 38. The middle of the property,
where the house is situated and majority of the structures are, is fairly flat. An existing set of stairs on the easterly
side provides access from the bluff shore to the water, going from elevation 28 to beyond the H.A.T at 6.6 feet, over
a roughly 50-foot horizontal distance. Stairs are allowed within the Shoreland setback under Article IV.R.7.c.5, with a
maximum width of four feet.

jii. the potential for soil erosion;

Applicant’s Response: While the Coastal Bluff is identified as an “unstable” area, any proposed reconstruction will
not encroach any closer to the top of the Coastal Bluff as the existing structure. Soil erosion is not a factor for any
proposed relocation, except for excavation into the steep slopes between the parking area and the existing
structure. Relocation closer to the parking area would require alteration of the existing landscape retaining walls
which help prevent erosion and ensure site stability.



Staff Comment: The Town Engineer noted that as the applicant has included an acceptable site-specific erosion and
sedimentation control (ESC) plan for the project and dictated that they will be installed prior to the disturbance of
vegetation.

iv. the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties;

Applicant’s Response: The property contains various other structures, including a shed and multiple landscape
retaining walls that are necessary for erosion control and soil stability. In the front yard of the property and
immediately adjacent to the patio are two landscape retaining walls and a parking area. Additionally, the residential
dwelling on the abutting parcel is set back approximately the same distance from the coastal bluff as the structure
on the subject lot

Staff Comment: As explained in the introduction, there are many features on the subject property that have been
added or expanded since the 2001 permit that are not documented in the Department of Planning and
Development. These structures and features cannot be considered legally existing on the site for the purposes of the
analysis.

V. the location of the septic system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems, (provided that the
applicant demonstrates that the present subsurface sewage disposal system meets the requirements of State
law and the State of Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules if a subsurface disposal system is being or
is to be used;)

Applicant’s Response: The existing septic system is located between the residential dwelling and the top of coastal
bluff. In coordination with any proposed reconstruction, the septic system would be relocated to an area of suitable
soils within the southerly side setback of the parcel, or possibly beneath the existing parking area.

Staff Comment: The Town Engineer notes in his memo that it is unclear if the applicant is proposing to reuse the
existing leach field or replace it. He recommends that if reuse is the plan, the applicant should submit evidence that
the field was designed and constructed per Maine Sub-Surface Wastewater Disposal Rules for the proposed number
of bedrooms in the new dwelling.

Vi the physical condition and type of foundation present, if any;

Applicant’s Response: A proposed reconstruction would remove the existing foundation to better comply with the
side yard setbacks requirements. The existing foundation does not affect relocation potential.

Staff Comment: No concerns.
vii. and the type and amount of vegetation to be removed to accomplish the relocation.

Applicant’s Response: Any proposed reconstruction or relocation will result in disturbance to grass lawn area
adjacent to the existing dwelling. Where the existing lawn area is disturbed and/or new area suitable for replanting
is created, a proposed reconstruction will replant these areas upon completion. No woody vegetation should be
removed for relocation on the subject property

Staff Comment: The applicant should submit a landscape plan. Additionally, as described in the introduction, the
applicant may need to provide mitigation in the form of a revegetation plan in order to bring the non-vegetated lot
coverage back to 27%, which was permitted by the 2001 Shoreland Permit, already exceeding the 20% non-
vegetated lot coverage.



Shoreland Zoning Article IV Section R.5.a (4), Reconstruction or Replacement,

(4.) Reconstruction or Replacement
(a.) Any non-conforming structure which is located less than the required setback from the Normal High-Water line
of a Water Body, Tributary Stream or Upland Edge of a Wetland and which is wholly or partially removed, damaged
or destroyed regardless of the cause, by more than 50% of the market value of the Structure before such damage,
destruction or removal, may be reconstructed or replaced provided that a permit from the Planning Board is obtained
within eighteen (18) months of the date of said damage, destruction or removal, and provided that such
reconstruction or replacement is in compliance with the water setback requirement to the greatest practical extent
as determined by the Planning Board in accordance with Article IV.R.5.a.(3) of this Ordinance. In no case shall a
Structure be reconstructed or replaced so as to increase its non-conformity. If the reconstructed or replacement
Structure is less than the required setback it shall not be any larger than the original Structure, except as allowed
pursuant to Section IV.R.6.a(1) above, as determined by the non-conforming Footprint of the reconstructed or
replaced Structure at its new location. If the total amount of Footprint of the original Structure can be relocated or
reconstructed beyond the required setback area, no portion of the relocated or reconstructed Structure shall be
replaced or reconstructed at less than the setback requirement for a new Structure. When it is necessary to remove
Vegetation in order to replace or reconstruct a Structure, Vegetation shall be replanted in accordance with section
IV.R.5.a(3) of this Ordinance.

Applicant’s Response: Along with this structure footprint reduction, lot coverage- the percentage of the lot covered
by structure, driveway, parking, and other non-vegetated surfaces- is also proposed to decrease. The existing lot
coverage is 43.14% and the proposed lot coverage is 40.05%, a decrease of 3.1%.

Staff Comment: The 2001 Shoreland Permit allowed an increase in the non-vegetated surfaces to 27%, exceeding
the 20% maximum for lot coverage. The Department of Planning and Development does not have any other
evidence to support the increase in the non-vegetated coverage from 27% to 43.14%, other than the plans
submitted with this application which show features and structures on the site that were not accounted for in any
permitting since 2001 and is not documented anywhere in the Town'’s files before 2001.

Although the proposal reduces the non-vegetated surfaces to 40.05%, it is based on features that are not legally
existing on the site. The applicant may need to adjust their proposal or provide mitigation per Article IV.R.11.c in the
form of a revegetation plan per Article IV.R.7.n, unless evidence documenting the existence of the non-permitted
structures and features can be produced for review by the Code Enforcement Officer.

X. SHORELAND PERMIT REVIEW

If the Planning Board is the Permitting Authority, it shall hold a public hearing in accordance with Chapter 702 Article I.E.
Notification, prior to the Planning Board rendering a decision the Permitting Authority shall consider the following
criteria:

1. Will maintain safe and healthful conditions;

Staff Comment: The new home will maintain safe and healthful conditions and will be required to meet all building
code requirements.

The Water District Superintendent notes that due to the seasonal water service, the primary residential structure
would not be able to support a life safety sprinkler system, which is required per Town of Yarmouth Ordinances. The
application should clarify in the next submission whether they intend to extend an 8-inch watermain from Gilman
Road for year-round service or if they will continue to use the existing well when the seasonal service is inactive.
Coordination with the Yarmouth Water District is recommended as a condition of approval.



2. Will not result in water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters;

Staff Comment: Town Engineer Steve Johnson notes in his memo that the applicant has provided an acceptable site-
specific erosion and sedimentation control (ESC) plan for the project. All ESC BMPs must be installed prior to the
disturbance of the vegetation. This is recommended as a condition of approval.

3. Will adequately provide for the disposal of all sewage and wastewater;

Staff Comment: The Town Engineer notes in his memo that it is unclear if the applicant is proposing to reuse the
existing leach field or replace it. He recommends that if reuse is the plan, the applicant should submit evidence that
the field was designed and constructed per Maine Sub-Surface Wastewater Disposal Rules for the proposed number
of bedrooms in the new dwelling. This is recommended as a condition of approval.

4. Will not have an unreasonable adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife
habitat;

Staff Comment: No comments have been received from the Harbormaster on this application.

5. Will conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters and other
identified scenic resources;

Staff Comment:. No easements are located on the property and there are no changes proposed to the landscape
that would affect visual or actual points of access.

6. Will protect archaeological and historic resources as designated in the comprehensive plan;

Staff Comment: The property is not within a local historic district, the demolition delay overlay zone, or specifically
identified in the Comprehensive Plan or the Phase 1 Architectural Survey as being a future study area. A letter of no
impact from Maine Historic Preservation Commission (MHPC) is recommended as a condition of approval.

7. Will not adversely affect existing commercial, fishing, or maritime activities in the Commercial, WOC I, WOC I,
GD, or Industrial Districts,

Staff Comment: The project is not located in any of the districts listed above and will have no impact on existing
commercial, fishing, or maritime activities located in such districts.

8. Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use, and

Staff Comment: A portion of the parcel is located within the 100-Year Flood Plain, but the existing building
improvements are not located within the Flood Plain area. The lowest floor of all buildings be elevated at least 1-
foot above the 100-year flood level.

9. Has been designed in conformance with the land use standards of the SOD.

Staff Comment: The staff find that the project is not currently in conformance with the land use standards of the
SOD, subject to approval of the expansion and relocation criteria of Shoreland Zoning Article IV, Section R.5.a(1)
Expansion, Section R.5.a(3), Relocation and Section R.5.a(4) Reconstruction or Replacement. While the application
does attempt to make reductions to bring it into greater conformity, the basis for the designs are existing conditions
for which the Department of Planning and Development do not have any evidence of being legally existing
structures.



Xl STAFF RECOMMENDATION

At the first review of the application, it appeared that it would be appropriate to recommend approval of the Shoreland
Permit due to the decrease in the nonconformities on the property. However, in reviewing the previous permits that are
on file and other evidence to determine what has existed on site, it became clear that there are significant gaps in the
permitting history at the property, likely to no fault of the applicant. However, without evidence of permitting for
structures and other features, we cannot support the proposed reconstruction of the home on the property at this time.

There is quite a bit of information in this staff report, but the following points are the important takeaways related to
the expansion of the non-conforming structure relative to the shoreland setback and to the non-vegetated lot coverage,
which relate to each other in how non-conforming structures and properties within the Shoreland Overlay District may
be altered and expanded:

1. The 2001 Shoreland permit approved an expansion of the house to 938 square feet and a 96 square foot deck,
totaling 1,034 square feet within the shoreland setback. A 30% increase on 889 square feet per the 1995 tax card is
1,155.7 square feet. This leaves a remaining allowable expansion within the shoreland setback of an additional 121.7
square feet. The application materials indicate that the existing non-conforming structures within the shoreland
setback account for 2,214.2 square feet; the proposal, while a reduction of the existing condition by 11%, is
1058.5 square feet beyond the allowable expansion based on the evidence.

2. The non-vegetated lot coverage allowed by the 2001 Shoreland Permit was 27%. The application materials indicate
that the non-vegetated lot coverage at the property today is 43.1%. The Department of Planning and Development
have no evidence that this increase was permitted. As such, although the applicant is reducing the currently existing
non-vegetated lot coverage, the applicant must bring the non-vegetated lot coverage back to 27% through
adjustments to the proposal and through revegetation on the site.

The applicant may have additional testimony presented at the hearing, which the Planning Board can consider in
addition to the staff recommend. Should the Planning Board choose to approve this proposal based on additional
presented testimony, the Town staff will have conditions prepared.

XII. PROPOSED MOTION
A motion is not recommended for the Planning Board. There are a number of recommendations in this staff report for
the Planning Board and applicant to consider prior to a future submittal.

A. Regarding Chapter 701 Article IV.R.a.(3) and (4), Reconstruction or Replacement, and Relocation Assessment, that
the plan [is/is not] set back from the shore edge to the greatest practical extent according to the standards for
relocation contained in Article IV.R.a(3), and [is / is not] approved as to location.

a. Conditions...
Such motion moved by , seconded by ,andvoted ____in favor,

_____opposed,
(note members voting in opposition, abstained, recused, or absent, if any).

B. Regarding Shoreland Permit Review Chapter 701 Article IV.R.11 a & b, that the plan [is / is not] in conformance with
the standards for review of this section, and [is / is not] approved subject to the following condition of approval:

a. Conditions....
Such motion moved by , seconded by ,andvoted ____infavor,

____opposed,
(note members voting in opposition, abstained, recused, or absent, if any).




Attachments:

NoukwnNpeE

Steven Johnson, Town Engineer, Memo dated 7/25/22

Erik Street, Director of Public Works, Memo dated 7/19/22

Eric Gagnon, Water District Superintendent, Email dated 7/29/22
Planning Department Studies 1-3

2001 Shoreland Permit

1995 Shed Permit

1984 and 1995 Tax Cards



Steven S. Johnson, P.E., LEED AP, Town Engineer Tel: 207-846-2401
E-Mail: sjohnson@yarmouth.me.us Fax: 207-846-2438

TOWN OF YARMOUTH
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Erin Zwirko, AICP, Director of Planning

FROM: Steven S. Johnson, P.E., Town Engineer

DATE: July 25, 2022

RE: Shoreland Permit Application 166 White’s Cove Road
Erin:

| have reviewed the subject application package submitted by Mike Morse of
Archipelago on behalf of Zaki Nashed for replacement of an existing home at 166
White’s Cove Road dated July 12, 2022. | have the following comments:

The applicant is proposing to replace the existing structure with a new structure
generally of the same size and generally in the same location. The applicant has
submitted an adequate Erosion and Sedimentation Control (ESC) Plan and it is
important to note that the ESC BMP’s must be installed prior to the commencement of
demolition or soil disturbance.

It is not clear to me from the application if the applicant is proposing to reuse the
existing leach field or replace it. If reuse is the plan, the applicant should submit
evidence that the field was designed and constructed per Maine Sub-Surface
Wastewater Disposal Rules for the proposed number of bedrooms in the new dwelling.

Otherwise, | have no concerns with the project. If you have any questions, please see
me.



MAP3 LOT 31
Submit Comments to Erin Zwirko by _7/28/22

TOWN OF YARMOUTH
200 Main Street
Yarmouth, Maine 04096
(207)846-2401 Fax: (207)846-2438
NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT FILING & REQUEST FOR COMMENT

Date Rec'd.: 7/12/22

Agenda Date: 8/10/22

Project Description: Shoreland Permit

Project Location: 166 Whites Cove Road

Applicant: Zaki Nashed

Agent/Contact: Mike Morse - mmorse@archipelagoNA.com

Project Description:
Reconstruction of non-conforming single family residence

Date Completed:

O Review For Completeness/Checklist 7/14/22
O Respond To Applicant Re: Completeness 7/14/22
O Staff Input/Request Sent: 7/14/22

1. Director of Public Works (full size)

2. Town Engineer (full size)

3. Fire Chief (pdf)

4. Police Chief (pdf)

5. Director of Community Svcs (pdf)

6

7

8

I 1
[

X X X X X X

Yarmouth Water District (pdf)
Code Enforcement Officer (full size)

|
X X

. Town Manager (pdf)
9. Harbormaster (pdf)
10. School District (pdf)
11. Tree Committee (pdf)
12. Economic Development Director (pdf)
13. Planning Director (full size)
14. Assessor - Subdivision Only (pdf)
15. Bike & Ped Committee (pdf)
16. Parks & Lands Committee (pdf)
17. Historic Preservation Committee (pdf)
18. Traffic Peer Review - TYLin (pdf)

x|

Notice Letters Created/Sent
Agenda To PB
Agenda Posting:
1. Forecaster
2. Website
3. Bulletin Board
O Copy Of Findings And Decision In File

oono



Erin Zwirko

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Erin,

Eric Gagnon <egagnon@yarmouthwaterdistrict.org>

Friday, July 29, 2022 1:31 PM

Erin Zwirko

Tim Herrick

Re: Request for comment - Mill Point Apartments, Chase Bank & 166 Whites Cove Road - DUE 7/28
Chase Bank Route One Ability to Serve 2022 04 22.pdf; Chase Yarmouth Utility Site Plan YWD
Edits.pdf

| am a day late with responses, hopefully, it's not too late for consideration.

Whites Cove:

e This lot has a seasonal water service that is activated in the Spring and turned off in the Fall. They have a well
that is utilized when the season service is not active. If they wish to have year-round YWD service an 8" main
extension from Gilman Road. Considering the distance and ledge conditions, | would assume the current service
configuration will be utilized because of the costs involved in extending a watermain. This season line would
NOT be able to support a life safety sprinkler system in its current configuration.

Mill Point Apartments:

e There is mention of utilizing the existing water service from Bridge Street. | do not think this is possible. Without
more information, | am thinking this would require a water main extension off of Bridge Street with services
taken off of the new water main in the private development. We would also need to make sure the Fire
Department doesn't require a hydrant as part of the main extension.

e An extension requires an easement given to the District to maintain the new water main within the private right-

of-way.

e Inorder to better assess how this project can be served we would need to know the following:

o

Chase Bank

How does the developer want these buildings to be metered? Would they like a meter for each building,
for each unit, or other?

Will there be any sort of sprinkler system requirement? If yes, what are the size requirements? This
needs to be provided by a fire sprinkler system designer. Please keep in mind that the charge for fire
sprinkler service is determined by the size of the connection to the water main.

What is the peak flow for each meter?

e | know this project has received PB approval but we still have some items that | can't seem to track down.

e | have attached my letter from April. | have not seen an updated set of plans or any notification indicating the
size of the fire system required for the building nor the location of the water main extension required. This could
have been sent but there was a flurry of separate emails with numerous questions so the plans may have been
lost in the shuffle.

e At some point we will need domestic peak flow requirements to properly size the meter, this item isn't very

urgent.

e | have also attached a PDF of the last set of plans | remember receiving with some notes that | redlined.



Eric Gagnon
Superintendent
Yarmouth Water District
207.846.5821 phone
207.846.1240 fax

http://YarmouthWaterDistrict.org/

This message is intended for the use of the addressee only and may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be
notified that any dissemination or use of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete all copies of the message and its attachments
and notify the sender immediately

On Thu, Jul 14, 2022 at 1:03 PM Wendy Simmons <WSimmons@yarmouth.me.us> wrote:

For your review:

https://yarmouth.me.us/index.asp?SEC=629E1BD4-C041-417B-BBBD-FE8E3715114C&DE=D1669487-6ACB-4EQ7-85EF-
13C8A865005A&Type=B BASIC

Have a great Clamfest! Wendy

Wendy L. Simmons, SHRM-CP (she, her, hers)
Administrative Assistant

Planning, Code Enforcement and Economic Development
Town of Yarmouth

200 Main St.

Yarmouth, ME 04096

Phone: 207.846.2401

Fax: 207.846.2438

www.yarmouth.me.us
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R B o I T et e IR U S W - r -
O e R 3 I e R R e 2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted as Ground Level Deck - scaled to 8'X21' i +‘
Deck 45.0 see shed see shed 1995 Building Permit- 16' X12' Shed - accounts for Shed Deck i '\’Zr
Deck 2 74.2 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed 3 4 @P. AV eL
Patio 162.6 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed i ‘ Y ;
Retaining Wall 82.7 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed , '("-' [b VM,K \N Lj
Retaining Wall 2 58.0 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed i
2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted as Gravel Parking - total lot non- i
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Deck 3 178.9 X 96 | |Also noted on 2005 HHE-200 : ‘
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LANNING DePT. by - 2

Conforming Regarding
Shoreland Setback

SUB TOT

Non-conforming Regarding
Shoreland Setback

SUB TOT

TOTAL

Total Lot Area

Calculated % Non-Vegetated
Lot Coverage
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Impervious Area Sq. Feet 1995 Tax Card Permit Records
i
Overhang 1 34.5 see shed see shed ‘ 1995 Building Permit- 16' X12' Shed - accounts for Shed Overhang
; T A | Al 0
erhang2 = T 34761 = 2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted as Ground Level Deck - scaled to 8'X21'
Deck 1 45.0 see shed see shed 1995 Building Permit- 16' X12' Shed - accounts for Shed Deck
Deck 2 74.2 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Patio 162.6 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Retaining Wall 82.7 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Retaining Wall 2 58.0 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted as Gravel Parking - total lot non-
vegetated coverage noted as 3,008 Sq. Feet (1,614 based on difference
Parking 1,601.1 X 1,614.0 between 3,008 and documented areas)
Steps 2 71.4 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Shed 121.9 192 192.0 1995 Building Permit- 16' X12' Shed - accounts for Shed
2,599.0 1,974.0

Se92251 - |- House Footprint - 2001 Shoreland Permit
2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted as Stairs & Walkway - scaled to 4'X24"',
Deck 3 178.9 X 96 | [Alsonoted on 2005 HHE-200
NO INFO - Not confirmed, Historically Shoreland access steps and docks
Deck 4 89.4 X X have not been included in these calculations
NO INFO - Not confirmed, Historically Shoreland access steps and docks
Steps 152.5 X X have not been included in these calculations
Patio 2 219.8 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Patio 3 119.3 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Retaining Wall 3 162.5 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
Gravel Patio 369.3 X X NO INFO - Not confirmed
2,214.2 1,034.0
2001 Shoreland Permit - Noted total lot non-vegetated coverage noted as
4,813.2 3,008.0 3,008 Sq. Feet
11,156.8 11,156.8
20% Maximum - Town will recognize 2001 Shoreland Permit 3,008 Sq.
43.1% 27.0% Feet (i.e. 27%) as legally existing non-conforming
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MAP .3 LoT | received

fee + postage paid

Shoreland Permit Application

Yarmouth, Maine
(Zoning Ordinance, Article IV. R.)

Owner (\(\e\éer Mora <. C,\‘\msScnﬂ ’bo&)ﬂD _SL
Mailing address bbb O\ ge  Cove Wy, \/A\’Lr(\oxﬁ"\; Me..
Phone number 84lk-bbds b Fax e-mail

Contact Person bom\g Q\n 818300 // Moan me\/cr
Mailing address ((olo e \TE Cpoe @O S)Ao_mom i Me,
Phone number 84l 635 b Fax e-mail
Site address \blo (a1t Coue d.

Project description Qacor\.s—-\r ocr 2n0 ¥ ber Parse Q'tQ_( n}wz

\”Q.S\)\F\CQ. RO “Q%-\G‘J\S’, Com(‘)\ef\e pew oo,

replace slege _socdron 0§ c@f  wi\Th ol wseil.

e qmﬂ <A anD A ) QQl\\'r\e.‘ \"»th.‘\ﬁ;

Expansion IE/ Relocation [ Reconstruction/Replacement IQ/

Change of use of a non-conforming use yes O no IS/
no &/

Setback reduction requested? yes [
Erosion/sedimentation control plan required? yes E/ no f

Flood Plain Management permit required? yes O no

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge, all information provided in this application form
and accompanying materials is true and accurate.

NIUIULT QUL Aol 23, >0/

ﬁ:@ﬁ MM Z;J 23 200/

Owner <—]

Contact Date



A. Project details - Existing conditions

1. Existing zone(s) ofthesite _\_ "> R+ S0OD

2. Tofallotsize _'/\ Hepe. A oc —

3. Square footage of portion of lot that is in the SOD / /J,,. X770
4. Total s;qgglr‘ea footage of each structure or portion thereof that is in the SOD

5. a. Total square footage of developed area - including structures, pavement, and
unnatural non-vegetated surfaces - in the SOD ‘3008

b. Percentage of developed area in the SOD to total lot areain SOD _ 2.8 %
6. a. Shortest dimension from existing structure to normal high water 9 /

Shortest dimension from existing structure to upland edge of wetland

N/

B. Project details - Proposed conditions

1. Proposed square footage of each building addition to be in the SOD
S0

2. Proposed square footage of additional pavement and unnatural non-vegetated
areas to be in SOD

3. a. Total square footage of proposed developed area, plus existing developed

area, in SOD
b. Percentage of total proposed developed area in SOD to total lot area in SOD
SLOS
4. Shortest proposed dimension to n9rma| high water or upland edge of wetland
e

C. Non-conforming structures

1. If any portion of an existing structure is within 75’ of the normal high-water line of a
water body or of an upland edge of a wetland:

: percentage
N / = Existing Proposed Total increase
area in sq. ft.

volume in cu. ft.

2. If a new foundation oran enlarged foundation is proposed, how much will the
structure be elevated?

OWNER INITIALS M‘ 7



D. Scaled Site Plan must be included

Required elements of Site Plan and Drawings:

1. Title block with
name of drawing
name of property owners
project address
map & lot reference
name & address of plan designs
North arrow and scale
Site boundaries
Setbacks: required, existing and proposed
75’ setback from normal high water and from upland edge of wetland
Existing and proposed contours, if applicable to project
SOD line
RP District zone line
Existing and proposed buildings
footprint
floor plan and elevations showing additions/expansions*
10. Driveways, unnatural non-vegetated areas, walkways
11. Easements, rights-of-way
12. Wetlands
13. Landscaping to be relocated or removed
14. Drainage plan, with erosion control and details
15. Location of all utilities

© oSO BN

* Each structure labeled. e.g. 1-story addition, deck, enclosed porch, garage, etc.

Applicant(s) have examined the accompanying Site
Plan and Drawings and attest to their accuracy

OWNER INITIALs /&2

—_———



PERMIT REVIEW CRITERIA
(Zoning Ordinance, Atticle IV, Section R. 13.)

1.  Will maintain safe and healthful conditions;

2. Will not result in water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters:
3. Will adequately provide for the disposal of all sewage and wastewater;
4

Will not have an unreasonable adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life,
bird or other wildlife habitat;

5. Will conserve shore cover and points of access to inland and coastal waters and other
identified scenic resources;

6. Will protect archaeological and historic resources as designated in the comprehensive
plan;

7.  Will not adversely affect existing commercial, fishing or maritime activities in the
commercial, WOC | or Industrial Districts;

Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use;

Has been designed in conformance with SHORELAND OVERLAY DISTRICT
STANDARDS (See Zoning Ordinance, Article IV, Section R. 9.)

SHORELAND PERMIT REVIEW
May be performed either by the Planning Department or by the Planning Board
depending on criteria in Zoning Ordinance, Article IV, Section R. 10.
Expansions of allowed non-conforming uses more than 75 feet from the
highwater line of all waterbodies, tributary streams and upland edge wetland
edges usually may be administered by the Department.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Applicants are invited to provide additional information to support conclusions
to be made on the above Criteria and SOD Standards.

EXPANSIONS

Applicants should provide area and volume expansion calculations. A
suggested SAMPLE Expansions Table accompanies this from.

OWNER INITIALS %/7



SAMPLE

EXPANSIONS TABLE

(Used if any portion of a structure is less than 75 feet from the normal high water
line or upland edge of a wetland. See Article lv, Section 6.a. (3)(a))

SUMMARY OF SQUARE FOOTAGES AND VOLUMES:

HOUSE
Existing Proposed Total % Increase
Area,
Sq. Ft. 3,415 s f. 440 s f.
(255 s.f. of porch) 3,955 s.f. 12.88%
(185 s.f. of deck)
Volume,
Cu. Ft. 23,066 c.f. | 2,170 c.f. 25,236 c.f. 10.9%
GARAGE
Existing Proposed Total % Increase
Area,
Sq. Ft. 822.5 s f. 45 s f.(entry) 867.5s.f. 1.05%
Volume,
Cu. Ft. 15,128 c.f. 0 enclosed c.f. 15,128 c.f. 0%
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TOWN OF YARMOUTH

y P.O. Box 907
-~ YARMOUTH, MAINE 04096

George B. Smith
Director of Planning & Development
Tel: (207) 846-2401
Fax: (207) 846-2403
E-mail: gsmith@yarmouth.me.us

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FINDING OF FACTS AND DECISION
Date: April 30, 2001

Re: Shoreland Permit - Roof Replacement/Raising - Property at 166 White’s Cove Road -
Map 3, Lot 21 -

The Yarmouth Planning Department, acting pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter
701 IV.R.10.B.(1), makes the following findings of fact and decision based upon the application
of Mona E. Meyer and Donald J. Chaisson dated April 30, 2001 and accompanying plans and
submissions:

Findings:

1. Mona E. Meyer and Donald J. Chaisson (Applicants) have submitted an application
for a Shoreland permit to construct in the SOD Shoreland Overlay District zone a raised
roof on their existing home as shown on site plans included with the application.

2. The Applicants’ property is Assessor’s Map 21, Lot 3, is known as 166 White’s Cove
Road, and is located in the LDR Low Density Residential zone, partially in the SOD
zone and partially within the 100 Year Flood Plain adjacent to coastal waters. The Zoning
Map does not specify RPD for this site, much of which consists of a steep slope and
bluff. The proposed improvements are shown to be sited up on the bluff and more than 75
feet from mean high water.

3. The applicants represent per the scaled site that the proposed improvement will not
increase developed area, and the scaled site plan does not indicate coverage greater than
the maximum permitted 20%.

4. The application satisfies the applicable criteria of Chapter 701, IV. R., subject to the
following conditions:

A. The applicants shall provide a Drainage and Erosion Control plan acceptable
to the Planning Department and obtain a Building Permit before commencing
construction. Satisfactory inspection of erosion control facilities, in place at
the site, shall precede demolition.



B. Construction work shall not include excavation, removal of vegetation or
other disturbance of the lot without advance approval from the Planning

Department.
C. Building Height shall not exceed 35 feet.

Therefore, the application of Mona E. Meyer and Donald J. Chaisson herein described, as
shown on the scaled Site Plan filed, is hereby approved, subject to the conditions described

above, on April 30, 2001.
George B. Styith -

Director, Planning and Development




MAP 3 Lot & | Exr
PERMIT NO: »2/~ 238
BUILDING PERMIT

Town of Yarmouth, Maine

APPLICANT

NAME: (Neaer onn £ Chassen VDovald) <S5, PHONENO: Slo- LAY b
MAILING 4

ADDRESS: lob \Oh\te Cove RD. \I/A renon §Ne DATE OF APPLICATION: fj Z&i Joi

OWNER (other than applicant)

NAME: PHONE NO:
MAILING

ADDRESS:

CONTRACTO ) s

NAME: CLonsTNROVCT ( Sean Beete \ PHONE NO: 8¢ ~4P0Y
MAILING (W 7

ADDRESS: 842, Do RO, Noeth \,/ncmoﬁ\, M. 64097

PROPERTY LOCATION: | bl LaWri¢. Cove VN, Vacmedsth, Me 04056

LOT DIMENSIONS: /&) x_bé Area: [Q‘ 360 Lot Coverage: &S %

SEWER PERMIT ISSUED: yesO nol n/a@;/PLANNING BOARD / ZONING BOARD APPROVAL: yesO nol n/all

PLANS FILED: plot plan - yes m 0 n/a O; construction drawings - yes(] noS/n/aD ; SSWD - yesO nol n/al?,/
other - yesO no[J; if yes, describe

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION: - )
CrasdroeT 20D \—\oorf rQuSe L’\Q\H\X{ . N aw S\o(\)Q secx1000 1D
BEall woall Wewqux, Qp?\p«'f as4

- / v .
BUILDING:  Length: S5®& f. Width:_Jy . Height 6. 7 f Area [G)  sqft
Number of dwelling units: ‘ Zoning District: R R sob: yes B/I;O 0; RPD: yes O no [D,/
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (oGO USE GROUP’\D\' \ mi\c;/ §&25. FOUNDATION: Qoncre-le Vm;r wil)

ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION: $ 28, Q00 PERMIT FEE: § /27

) (
Owner/Agent signature: \W W Date Signed: MJ/

omes zu?; O o ai Com i i /// e bon o) s 7 30 - 200/

Building Dept.
by: M«L Lo #A3Y Date Permit Issued: _ 93 27

WHITE COPY - FILE ORIGINAL
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MAP 3 LO"l; CQ ’ EXT

PERMIT NO: &2/~ & 52 .

BUILDING PERMIT

Town of Yarmouth, Maine

APPLICANT | 1

NAME: (\eer Qean £, Chassws \:)own\a o "S. PHONENO: OH\b- LaX b
MAILING -

ADDRESS: | {2 o \DV\ \TE .Ccv(- RO, ;/a ryneosw §Tle DATE OF APPLICATION: j’zz&SZo/

OWNER (other than applicant)

NAME: PHONE NO:
MAILING

ADDRESS:

CONTRACTO
B:QQ CconstTRuCT (E)Q‘F\’J (JQO‘TE’. \) PHONE NO: &¢l b -C&&ogl
%II)IIIIENSGS B4 Vec™ RO, Nou‘r\\ \/N‘ Mo x.:""\'\ Me, O4097

PROPERTY LOCATION: | blo \uinie Cove W, \,/meoo\‘\\! Me OHCT6

LOT DIMENSIONS: /¢  x &b Area: JO, 360 Lot Coverage: ' %

SEWER PERMIT ISSUED: yesO nol n/alﬂﬁ’LANNING BOARD / ZONING BOARD APPROVAL: yesO nol n/all

PLANS FILED: plot plan - yes M/n:) O n/a 0; construction drawings - yes[] noﬁ/h/aD ; SSWD - yesO nolO n/al‘_'f’
other -yesO nol; if yes, describe

§SCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION: e
\eeenshy T 200 Yloor , youise (‘.\e\xtoq WG Slop€  SCeTIoN to

Foll wall heivaws, er\p{e ool

BULLDING:  Length: 90 £ widh: 3  f Height® 7 # A 190 gt

Number of dwelling units: ‘ Zoning District: L—-—D R SOD: yes U/no 5 RPD: yes 0 no m{/

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 42600 USE GROUP\P! ) RS ;/ (€25, FOUNDATION: enc rede Frese Wi\

ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION: $ 28/ 00

" PERMIT FEE: $.7

/ 7 /! ; TR / 2 : 4-‘6 | 7 o}
Owner/Agent signature: L / Jf% S ':/1 4 ( Date Signed: - L/.'-/( P (& /
y _
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APPLICANT Al&\«“ \Q\ NJ U)._.m

ITIC IDOUVANVE U 1D FEMAMVIT AJED NVI IMFLYT ArrfnyvAaL

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
IPROTEETION AGENCY AND THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS

/th\M \ P, FILE GUPY
BUILDING ks
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—ung—l—l VALIDATION

S e O ) &N\@?\ SHhed

7 = 0. 7D~ e NO. @(\V\\
Letd e

s Cowe .

(NO.) (STREET) (CONTR’S LICENSE)

(TYPE OF IMPRGVEMENT)

(PROPOSED USE)

AT (LOCATION)

ZONING
DISTR _OAF

(NO.)

BETWEEN

(STREET)

AND

(CROSS STREET)

(CROSS STREET)

SUBDIVISION

( T LoT &% S ANE A, size

FORM NO. BOCA - BF 19354

BUILDING IS TO BE |k&l|l3. WIDE m<|\ﬁ FT. LONG BY
TO TYPE \N@O USE GROUP % \
REMARKS: &\3\\%&«\8\ WJAV\\.N\%N\\ \ru k\vﬁ& =z 2 2 \\\\\»\W\\M \\,\'%

FT. IN HEIGHT AND SHALL CONFORM IN CONSTRUCT ION

BASEMENT WALLS OR FOUNDATION /.M:\
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7z i

o ESTIMATED COST $ Q%% FEEMIT § =& 12
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™~
OWNER ke : O ¥

e
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- PROPERTY ASSESSMENT RECORD TOWN OF YARMOUTH, MAINE CARD OF CARDS
MAP LoT ROAD : PAMILy. | — | RESIDENTIAL SUMMARY
) § L)l SEASONAL —
Lel = e FAMICY LanD | D3G90
OWNER C \ el BLDGS. F44y
¥ 2/ Tezzv; Lowis Oharles APARTMENT NEIGHBORHOOD eomt| 2 2300
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP DATE BK P | RETST | REMARKS: G [tano | 2T
= ~ - — ¢ BLDGS. VY
ohooa N, Dandca WKL YR 3-§0 ¢SGR R6T ltotaL | =3 200
S \ \ . . s P D
J,ImN,..\lf Lguas ﬁ\,ﬁ,m./nu .W,Q\\,mbv Gl A | S~ H”mm
/l’ VOGN o daad i X Q\\n - Ma\ Q.,Mv\& Qer\w 2 [ForaL
Les2i, Lous 2,283t /5Y LAND
I/ — = — BLDGS.
Neuer, tove &, 7-A¢ -8 g8 38| A ] g
LAND
BLDGS.
o
| TOTAL
LAND
BLDGS.
£ Q,« K/Drf/a/ .w%.(m.ﬁ.pw I ToraL
LAND
BLDGS.
o
| TOTAL
INTERIOR INSPECTED: LAND
\‘ BLDGS.
YES | NO-EST |DATE 772 2 [ roraL
) LAND VALUATION LAND FACTORS
CLASSIFICATION ACRES % PRICE TOTAL — DEPR + VALUE MINUS PLUS
HOUSE LOT VACANCY COMM. INFL.
BASE SEMI-IMP .\ OTHER
FRONT ACRES TOPOGRAPHY
ACREAGE ACCESS
TILLABLE R/W
PASTURE SIZE
WOODLAND SHAPE
WASTE USE
TOTAL 77
7 .\\va mwy LOT COMPUTATIONS OTHER FACTORS
FRONTAGE EPTH UNIT DEPTH FR FT TOTAL DEPR VALUE LEVEL | PAVED ROAD
. FRcE = FRICE — ROUGH “ | eraveL Roap| ~
0.£ | /o 252 |\ /2 25123~ = | 23900 Sl oAl
ROLLING TOWN WATER | —
SWAMPY DRILLED WELL
HIGH DUG WELL
_LOCATION AREA TRENDS Low TOWN SEWER
NQ/ F P IMPROVING STATIZ DECLINED SEPTIC o
/ v

IARMEC W CEWAII FAMDAMY

AN TAWN AMAINE



CONSTRUCTION REMODELING DATA SKETCH
FOUNDATION G F P | 6 FLOORS YEAR COST ;
e Bl 1121 3G P | STRUCTURAL ; g { ,
NC BLOCK CONCRETE caen
_ ,
/ ELECTRICAL
INC SLAB EARTH _ PLUMBING
ICK OR STONE PINE e HEATING ! ,
— > C L)
RS | o} | HarRDWOOD IS EH Lot
BASEMEN INLAID
COMPUTATIONS
LL HR W/W CARPET
UNIT AMOUNT
Vo Y TERRAZZO \ - -
. Al | Lo | 30500 = @
I BSMT AREA \ /| ) | siNGLE _\ BSMT AREA Y
MT GAR ’ BSMT GAR
FRAMING ATTIC FLR & STAIRS |2 WALLS
— INSULATION =
R JOISTS S 4Ll e 72
ROOFING
X___ ___ o/c \ 7 INTERIOR FINISH LIGHTING ;
AMS & coL B|{1|2]| 3|G P | FIREPLACES A+ S000 |
ubDs PLASTER FLOORS
WALLS DRYWALL ATTHS - - F /350 | I
JUBLE SIDING PANEL | INT FiNisH YN 2] 5776 ; @*
HEATING
JGLE SIDIN
E SIDING w KNOTTY PINE e LUMBING
SHINGLES [ | D) W (¥ WALLBOARD
INC BLOCK UNFIN B TOTAL 26 57 F m
‘CE BRK ON FINISH ATTIC AREA -
ADDITIONS & PCHS
LID COM BRK
V _ 170X 23~ sF 220
SULATION L | W) s HEATING o[> = , ]
“TIC ONLY rﬂ, ’ HOT AIR / AW. ) 3 SF H !
ROOFING o WRTERZVAROR 2 o SPUTLEVEL | RANCH | carmrison | cape | MopuLar | cusTom
i > 5 SF DATE TYPE SOURCE DATE LISTED
iPH SHINGLES [~
| STEAM = = J- LARD Tl 1. BUYER 3. DECL.
00D SHINGLES AIR COND E = Mo YR. 3. BLDG s 2. SELLER 4. AGENT | LISTED
ETAL PIPELESS FURN 8 SF 123 T2 S A MEAS
)LL ROOFING ELOOR FURN 9 SF 12 U 9 &g 4 BRICED
ROOF TYPE AUTO OIL BURNER LOTAL NG S o = = REV'D
. FACTOR — 5 1 “ZZ INTERIOR CONDITION
ABLE _prLaT GAS T COMPARED TO EXTERIOR
P MANSARD ELECTRIC
AMBREL NO HEATING ; OBSOLESCENCE FACTORS
LIGHTING UNIT HTRS A SURPLUS CAPACITY ENCROACHMENTS PLUMB & HEAT UNFINISHED
SEiEe M T REPL VALUE JF 7620 STYLE COMM. LOCATION ECONOMIC
JTLETS “ |9 PLUMBING 0 |occupancy | construcTion | size | area | crape | Ace | rRemobp | conp | rRepL vaL | PHYS DEP | PHYS VAL | oBsoL. | sounD vALUE
‘ — = . =17 7773 = —
IRING BATHROOM [ X @77 |/5 4 - B OGN - /e | & yArEy = 200
i FIREPLACES TOILET ROOM OUT BLDGS. 0 Go L/ G/
OF STACKS - | WATER CLOSET ‘ 1 0| 2 — SV { Z<b
REPLACE STACK 5 LAVATORY 2
REPLACE | STALL SHOWER 3
EARTH KITCHEN SINK “1 a4
NO OF ROOMS AUTO WATER HEATER ; A 5
N = NO PLUMBING - 6
D 3RD 7
IT LAYOUT 8 .

TOTAL VALUE BUILDINGS

)
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TUWN OUF YAKMOU I H, MAINLE
BUILDING RECORD

- . —~ ) Valds N, ;

MAP Lot 2./ TRIO# =Z 99 O ADDRESS ~ e C CARD NO. \ OF \

: b UM _ : —

BUILDING STYLE | [S/FBSMT LIVING _ — _ O[lAvour 1 HH 1 1 O A R O 0 O A O A I H

1 Cony 7. m&mﬁ FIN BSMT GRADE 5 wwﬁ%_ Zelhaded; i —— ] D e 2% W T

. Ranc 8. Condo/TwnHse T 0 i 7

3. Split or Bi-Level ELECIRICAL . 1.1/4Fin. 4. Full Fin f i ENEENENEE S oI LN

4. Cape 9. Other 1= 60 Amps 4= Multi-Svcs. Y sl . s o 2 L. L] | FALE . ! o L dea

5. Gambrel 2=100 Amps 5= Comm-Svcs. 0 _u“? R tairs J i . _

6. Colonial or Garrison 3=200 Amps 9= None ———— :.Lm rﬁﬂ_oz oLl — +—t J\Ml_ L | ," ! —

DWELLING UNITS  : L HEAT TYPE FREN X — [l _ T i I

OTHER UNITS T HWBB 6 Grav. WA | \\® Ly ﬂ,u_m< v wwhﬁm_ | . _ [ 1

StoRes | A I AT A iEEaEEEmE NN SN

1= One 4=1172 P 9. No H - ,

2= Two 5=1-3/4 4, Sieans S A, | ICUREUNISEIED 1]

3= Three 6=2-1/2 5. FWA — — — " [GRADE & FACTOR S| INOEEE |

7= 3172 8= Four COOL TYPE + T e e —

EXTERIOR WALLS 1. Refrig. 4. Cool Air @. 2.D 5.A NEREE bt = m

1. Wood 6. Brick w mamo% % otz {90 3L &M | _ | EE

2. AlNinyl 7. Stone it — — =% | sQ. FOOTAGE WE 0 0 O N

3. Comp. 8. Conc. |

4 Asbesios 9. Other fi [EATCHEWSTVLE CONDITION T 1 O

5. Stucco — 1. Modern 3. Old Style 1. Poor 5. Avg + i 0 [ | [T |

ROOF SURFACE 2. Typical 4. Obsolete 2. Fair 6. Good IR IE | W

& I T

1. Asphalt 4. Comp. _ L R T+ .

2.Slate 5. Wood [ [BATH(®S) STYLE - T

3. Metal 6. Other f— — = ol PHYS. % GOOD al i .

7 . Modern . yle (. oI fd

S/F MASONRY TRIM | __ __ N. 2. Typical 4. Obsolete “ FUNCT. % GOOD r S T

— — o) I l
4 ROOMS o > FUNCT. % CODE . | |
—_—— = —_— 1. Incomp. 3. Damage| \ L | | ]

YEAR BUILT | 9 £ Y | # BEDROOMS 2 ) |2 ovebuit 9. None U M0 W = [~ - INEEEEN |1

YEAR REMODELED | ] 4 @ # FULL BATHS | ECON. % GOOD L0 %1 | S wapwllw; 17 a T 1171 i il

FOUNDATION # HALF BATHS D ECON. CODE 1 Lﬁ i et T W }

1. Conc. 4. Wood - i i ~ T T 1 I BEES

2CBk s slab a # ADDN FIXTURES PR e 4 L J.f T IR i H Niwm! I E i

3. Br/Stone 6. Piers # FIREPLACES ) — Jx M ! 4 G 7\m.L T w T M «.. ) i ,

BASEMENT m7_:.m>20m mo_Um it , ) el V el - !

1.1/4 4. Full 1. Inspect 4. m.nm_.; ; zens to . femo AA?

225 Cow s 3 ioony & owomy | ) LA i e

3. 3/4 9. None — b bls pa 2w wakl cove

o) INFO. CODE 57 4 W sl tovtuny

BSMT GAR # CARS 1/-26°7 ) \ .

WET BASEMENT T W A il I g B e e e

1. Dry 3. Wet 3. Tenant 6, Other D " ) )

2. Damp 9. None w DATE INSP. :\\m \hh\\\a / \mr f.mw\ et (- ...\\ U.

ADDITIONS, OUTBUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS — _mO_umm g0k 5( Tner, Ry fo -
CODE | TYPE YEAR UNITS GRADE |COND.|-PERCENT GOOD f2. 23fr
Phys. Funct. 4. 11/2S Fr
\ = 5. 13/4SF

thulllblmh .._\M.wl.\vl I\.mk\ﬁl 3l .p0 INN o .N,..Nﬁluc 6 2125 Fr “9s ¢ \ .

_ wm Ql% N ” Add 10 Masonry > o/ “CKS \\N e FTE — fANTk 104 = Q\..\u\\ Srvo thﬁ\\\ul{\ 12 14
= == ====5|———— —— |= =% ———1%|27. OFP 4 /
e || e || = = = = ——w2 Mw memmm FPlomaint., CE L=9¢, A 3,092 %\&\ r\.\xa\‘«

4.
—_ - |- === = —] — | = — %| ———%]25. mmmﬁ\_:aoi o
e e | — [ | — ] 3R B Y-(-76 [foos Lol
28. Unf. Attic
| e e e e e e pli99) Fin.Attle
. o, | Add 20 for 2 Story
= ==l s S Ao Canopy
S | (e [ oy — o 62. Carport
e °163. Swimming Pool
| SR || R I e (R 64. Tennis Court
< °165. Barn
. - S |-
NOTES: 9\\Qlo L Con,H PF s , Story heqs wald " |68, Wood Deck
Ex% A0y o M lr o Striel ~ v 3 J 68 sciis
14



MAP 9 LOT it TRIO# .. 7 ¥J ADDRESS /.. 1\ (e ' TOWN OF YARMOUTH, MAINE CARD NO. | OF \
T
EYER MONA E 003 PROPERTY DATA: USE COMMERCIAL( ) RESIDENTIAL ( é\ INDUSTRIAL( ) EXEMPT( )
31 PORTLAND STREET 021 ExempT cODE | ovear _ LAND _ BUILDINGS _ EXEMPT _ TOTAL
o . N TRAN CODE —__ | 95/96 129,600 33,400 0 163,000
\RMOUTH  ME 04096 el ’ _ 4 = ’
srenaiE (>G5  LANDUSE CODE  ACCT:02945-1 MAP/LLOT : 003021
g —__{BLDG. USE CODE S - - — =l : U
NEIGHBORHOOD CODE IltT% 1 5 e AP0 e o
ZONING CODE + S { | dT PO SO0 p; _
T 98/99 90,700 41,800 7,000 125,500
13. MDR  23. COMMIII ACCT: 029451 MAP/LLOT = 003~021
02945 15. RP 24. WOC
G | S
MEYER MONA E mwm e === 99,00 90,700 41,800 7,000 125,500
- === DQ‘J\ omwbm 1 MAP/L.OT : 003021
166 WHITES COVE ROAD RO | _ H .
YARMOUTH ME 04096 o mm,_\m:m w“ mwwaE A OO\OH 90,700 41,800 7,000 125,500
BO6B38PO4S 02945 3. AboveSt. 7. Steep : ACCT: 029451 MAP/LOT:003-021
4. Below St. 8. Rough _ Yy,
” — JUTILITIES _ _
MEYER MONA E & CHAISSON DONALD J 003} phiwaer o sepic 01/02 90,700 41,800 6,600 125,900
(JT) Q21 3 Mblicsower: . Compodl | ., ACCT:02945-1 MAP/LOT:003-021 LV R
166 WHITES COVE ROAD s DugWel o Nene | BV 5 £ e i s =5 A0
YARMOUTH ME 04096 STREET — smmmm 99,700 = €8,300 &,200 15,y
mHmvh,vaanH @\H@\OH ONﬂb.m w mm_ma,\w__sgc,\ma 6. P‘?wa (M : ﬁ: _N_.H. wm._.r._l.“_. _ A—a.‘_ww.r._ﬂ_u\wox_.m_.m_ﬁ_l-”_w_nl”_. | T
1. Not Accepted 9. None S -y L o ..... ' ' & ) 3...:.: e -
N A3/ A4 EIAE, SR ag, 1ag 2, 50 =87, 8
DELAMUNT MICHAEL V & B8 5VERLAY DISTRICT Dﬁn._.._m_.n.@bn.lu__ MAE /| G,?_W:N_u!_m_n.u_ ' .
CONNDLLY MARY F (JT) @21 . Moble e rark . g Sy LT ™ bl il -
166 WHITES COVE ROAD . Shoreland _ (2 B8, 1A g B
YRRMOWTH ME #4096 : R UMP PUMP CODE RSO s A S -
Bl E9RREE A7/ EE D4 D455, Discharge to Sewer Sl Bies - MLaaE = o ol
m‘ m_wnmr:m_.mm_.mmoqoc:m 4 _ 42, Zm_.m_u. Site
. . No Sum m e o e B, . n i
Date Listed 1/, | 59 By (Lo - mw:n. DATA SQUARE FOOT SQUARE FEET “ mﬂﬁuw\_m_
n\\ >0 @N\ &\Q\Wv DATE (MO/YR) _ Q“\D-Kr “w Mmm:_maq Lot % 45. Sewer/Septic
Date Reviewed_ 7 /2% /9 ¢ By: Lo PRICE 16, Excees Land ! ! B
mll.ll\hmbb\lobo 19. Condo. Tl St S lll,x,
Date Reviewed %/ 9 By: 0~ SALE TYPE 20. S R A | . —_—
1. Land 4. MO-HOME R | [ — | INFLUENCE CODES
w Wﬂmﬁmmmm%:.«\ w W\%\Q Vr 1= <mnm:n<
NOTES: St il i"y. FINANCING = FRACT. ACRE ACREAGE/SITES 2= Excess Frontage
, j - 1. Conventional 5. Private 21, Io..:m.mzm N\N 3= Topography
Wwh L \c\.\w\?\ NEL call NAH 525 W“ wm>\<>g wh mﬁn> 22. Baselot 2z |- - - N * 00| ¢ MW % M\ MH mmm\mwsm_um
g 0 .0 3. Seler 9. Unknown | __ _ __ w 23, K,WMMMSE &= = = = = 324 0 % | #Z— |g= Restrictions
F-d vl %0135 veoon. 2 Moow 905k 258 cor VERIFIED 24. For Record ~ = |- ==="==| == =" | —— |7z Locaton
< ‘ 1. Buyer 6. MLS 25. mwmm_mnnoq . » % | — |8= Environmental
.,/ ,r.:/QN d‘ i Lp Ve . 2. Seller 7. Family mm“ Secondary el EgE e g2 0 % 9= Fractional Share
e b |7 R S| i s et
5. Public Record ||||m 28. Rear 2 — S — = 8 _
o T B e e
Ly,  pEm 31 Tilable || S R e
3. Distress 7. Changed 32. Pasture Total e e A o D || —
4. Split 8. Other eSS |~ 33. Orchard






